article used the second quarter of 2013 for the purpose of the calculations; after the 

system described in 2.1.1 above had been deployed; comparing it with the previous 

semester. The proposed QMS covered the process after production of a quantity of 

1,440,000 (one million four hundred and forty thousand) scissors or 120,000 dozens; 

each pair of scissors with two blades which amounts to 2,880,000 (2.88 million) 

blades.  

Using the 2nd semester of 2013 for the above amount, an average for the 

semester of 20,000 dozens/month was obtained. 1 dozen scissors = 12 pairs,